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- Appearances: California School Enployees Association by

Burton EE Gray, Field Representative, for California School

Enpl oyees Association and its Lodi Chapter #77; Pinnell, Kingsley
& Larsen by Cynthia Convey, Attorney, for Lodi Unified School
District.

Bef ore Hesse, Chairperson; Camlli and Carlyle, Menbers.
DECI SI ON_AND ORDER

CAM LLI, Menber: This case is before the Public Enpl oynent
Rel ati ons Board (Board) on appeal by the California School
Enpl oyees Association and its Lodi Chapter #77 (CSEA) to a Board
agent's partial dismssal (attached hereto) of its charge that
the Lodi Unified School District (District) violated section
3543.5(a), (b) and (c) of the Educational Enploynent Rel ations
Act (EERA).' Specifically, CSEA alleges that the District

'EERA is codified at Government Code section 3540 et seq.
Unl ess otherwi se indicated, all statutory references herein are
to the Governnment Code. Section 3543.5 states, in pertinent
part:

It shall be unlawful for a public school
enpl oyer to do any of the follow ng:

(a) Inpose or threaten to inpose reprisals
on enpl oyees, to discrimnate or threaten to



unilaterally inplenmented a change in policy when it reduced the
~work hours of transportation bus drivers wthout giving a 30-day
notice, and when it failed to restore hours to bus drivers
working less than full tinme on a seniority basis. The Board
agent dism ssed the allegation that the enpl oyer violated EERA
section 3543.5(c) by failing to give enployees 30 days notice of
the reduction in driving hours on the ground that it failed to
state a prima facie case. The Board has reviewed the di sm ssal,
and finding it to be free fromprejudicial error, adopts it as
t he decision of the Board itself.?

On appeal, CSEA contends a factual dispute exists, and the
Board agent was not entitled to decide the nerits of this case.

(Eastside Union School District (1984) PERB Decision No. 466.)

As the Board agent was nerely interpreting the unanbi guous

di scri m nate agai nst enpl oyees, or otherw se
to interferewith, restrain, or coerce

enpl oyees because of their exercise of rights
guaranteed by this chapter. For purposes of
this subdivision, "enployee" includes an
applicant for enploynent or reenploynent.

(b) Deny to enployee organi zations rights
guaranteed to themby this chapter.

(c) Refuse or fail to neet and negotiate in
good faith with an exclusive representative.

’In adopting the Board agent's partial disnissal, the Board
notes that the collective bargai ning agreenent which the Board
agent states is effective fromJuly 1, 1990 to June 1991 is, in
fact, effective fromJuly 1, 1988 to June 30, 1991.

In addition, the Board agent incorrectly cites Grant Joint Union
H.gh School District (1983) PERB Decision No. 196. The correct
citation is Grant Joint Union H gh _School District (1982) PERB
Deci si on No. 196.




| anguage of the parties' collective bargaining agreenents, the
- Board rejects CSEA s argunent.

The portion of the charge in Case No. S CE-1373 which
alleges the District violated Governnent Code section 3543.5(c)
by failing to give enployees 30 days notice of a reduction in

driving hours is hereby DI SM SSED W THOUT LEAVE TO AMEND.

Chai r person Hesse and Menber Carlyle joined in this Decision.



STATE OF CALIFORNIA PETE WILSON, Governor

PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD

O Headquarters Office

¥\ 1031 18th Street

Sacramento, CA 95814-4174
(916) 322-3088 '

March 12, 1991

Burton G ay

CSEA, Lodi Ch. 77

8217 Auburn Bl vd.
Citrus Heights CA 95610

Re: Californjia_School Epployees Association and its lodi Chapter
77 v. Lodi Lfi hool Di '
Unfair Practice Charge No. S CE-1373
PARTI AL_DI SM SSAL_LETTER

Dear M. G ay:

On Septenber 20, 1991, CSEA filed the above charge.
Specifically, CSEA has charged that the Lodi Unified Schoo
District violated Government Code section 3543.5(c). The union
alleged that the District has taken unilateral action by not
giving 30 days notification of reduced hours to bus drivers and
by restoring hours, to bus drivers working less than full tine, -
on a basis other than seniority.

| “indicated to you in ny attached |letter dated February 28, 1991,
that certain allegations contained in the charge did not state a
prima facie case. You were advised that if there were any
factual inaccuracies or additional facts that wuld correct the
deficiencies explained in that letter, you should anmend the
charge accordingly. You were further advised that unless you
amended these allegations to state a prima facie case, or

wi thdrew themprior to March 5, 1991, the allegations would be

di sm ssed.

| have not received either a request for w thdrawal or an anended
charge and am therefore dism ssing those allegations which fai

to state a prinma facie case based on the facts and reasons
contained in ny February 28, 1991, letter.
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Right _to Appeal

Pursuant to Public Enploynent Relations Board regul ati ons, you
may obtain a review of this dismssal of certain allegations
contained in the charge by filing an appeal to the Board itself
within twenty (20) cal endar days after service of this di sm ssal
(California Code of Regulations, title 8, section 32635(a)). To
be tinmely filed, the original and five copies of such appeal nust
be actually received by the Board itself before the close of

busi ness (5:00 p.m) or sent by tel egraph, certified or Express
United States nmail postnmarked no later than.the |ast date set for
filing (California Code of Regulations, title 8, section 32135).
Code of Cvil Procedure section 1013 shall apply. The Board's
address is: ‘

Publ i c Enpl oynent Rel ations Board
1031 18th Street
Sacranent o, CA 95814

If you file a tinely appeal of the refusal to issue a conplaint,
-any other party may file with the Board an original and five
copies of a statenment in opposition within twenty cal endar days
following the date of service of the appeal (California Code of
‘Regul ations, title 8, section 32635(b)).

“Servi ce

Al |l docunents authorized to be filed herein nust also be "served"
upon all parties to the proceeding, and a "proof of service" nust
acconpany each copy of a docunent served upon a party or filed
with the Board itself. (See California Code of Regul ations,
title 8, section 32140 for the required contents and a sanple
form) The docunment will be considered properly "served' when
personally delivered or deposited in the first-class mail postage
paid and properly addressed. '

Ext ension of Tinme

A request for an extension of tine in which to file a docunent
with the Board itself nust be in witing and filed with the Board
at the previously noted address. A request for an extension nust
be filed at |east three cal endar days before the expiration of
the time required for filing the docunent. The request nust

i ndi cate good cause for and, if known, the position of each other
party regardi ng the extension, and shall be acconpani ed by proof
of service of the request upon each party (California Code of
Regul ations, title 8, section 32132).
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Einal Date
If no appeal is filed within the specified tine [imts, the
dismissal will becone final when the tinme limts have expired,,

Si ncerely,

JOHN W SPI TTLER
CGeneral Counsel

, .0 w«wﬁ

Bernard M:Monigle /
Regi onal Attorney

At t achnent

cc: Robert E. Kingsley
Pinnell & Kingsley
4401 Hazel Ave., Ste. 215
Fair Caks CA 95628



STATE OF ‘CALIFORNIA PETE WILSON, Governor

PUBUC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD

Headquarters Office
1031 18th Street
Sacramento, CA 95814-4174
(916) 322-3088

February 28, 1991

Burton G ay

CSEA, Lodi Ch. 77

8217 Auburn Bl vd.

Ctrus Heights CA 95610

Re: California_Schaool Enp_Qyﬁﬁ§_Ai&QQ_&LJl_JLLL_lﬁ__QQ__EhﬁDLQ_
Z7 v. Lodi Unified School District
Unfair Practice Charge No. S CE-1373

VWARNI NG _LETTER
Dear M. Gay:

On Septenber 20, 1990, CSEA filed the above charge. Specifically
CSEA has charged that the Lodi Unified School District violated
Governnent Code section 3543.5(c). The union has alleged that
the District has taken unilateral action by not giving 30 days
notification of reduced hours to bus drivers and by restoring
hours, to bus drivers working less than full tine, on a basis

other than seniority.

My investigation indicates that there is a collective bargaining
agreenent between the parties which has a duration of July 1,
1990 to June 1991. The parties also have an agreenent for year-
round education issues. The collective bargaini ng agreenent
contains an Article XVl Layoff Procedure which applies to a
reduction in hours. That article requires the enployer to give
enpl oyees 30 days notification prior to the inplenentation of
reduced hours. The agreenent for year-round education contains a
provision for bus driver route selection. Page 21 of that
agreenment states in part that drivers suffering any involuntary
reduction in hours will be afforded the rights avail abl e under
the formal |ayoff process. Page 22 of the agreenent contains a
statement that "inplenmentation shall be effected within two (2)
weeks of conpletion of the route selection process.” On page 23
there is a provision that route vacancies or newy created routes

shall be filled by seniority.

In the sunmer of 1989, bus drivers went through the route

sel ection process described under the nmenorandum and were given
approximately two weeks notice prior to inplenentation of the new
routes. They were not given a 30 day notification. In 1990,
drivers participated in route selection on July 28. On August

21, hours were reduced.
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In Gant Joint Union H gh School District (1983) PERB Deci si on
No. 196, the Board set forth the elenents of proof necessary to
establish a unilateral change. Initially, the charging party
nmust show that the enployer breached or otherw se altered the
parties' witten agreenent or its own established past practice.
This el enent has not been shown in this case. It nay be true
that in years prior to 1989 the enployer gave bus drivers 30
days' notice of reduced hours. However, different circunstances
exli st ed. In 1989, the District and the union negotiated a new
bus route selection procedure which provides for tw weeks
notification. Two weeks notification was, in fact, given in
1989. The enployer has again given a two week notification after
the 1990 bus route selection. Such notice appears to conply with
current practice. Accordingly, this allegation nust be

di sm ssed.

For these reasons, the allegation that the enployer violated
CGover nment Codes section 3543.5(c) by not giving enployees thirty
days' notice of a reduction in driving hours, as presently
witten, does not state a prima facie case. |If there are any
factual inaccuracies in this letter or any additional facts that
woul d correct the deficiencies explained above, please anend the
charge accordingly. The anended charge should be prepared on a
standard PERB unfair practice charge formclearly |abeled First
Anended Charge, contain all the facts and allegations you wsh to
make, and nust be signed under penalty of perjury by the charging
.party. The anended charge nust. be served on the respondent and
the original proof of service nmust be filed with PERB. If I do
not receive an anended charge or withdrawal from you before Mrch
5, 1991, | shall dismss the above-described allegation from your
charge. If you have any questions, please call ne at

(916) 322-3198.

Si ncerely,

Bernard McMonigle
Regi onal Attorney

BMC. dj t



